
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
8 MARCH 2010 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and 
Heritage 
Councillor Sarah Gore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 

Date Issued 
24 February 2010 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Councillors Services,  
tel: 020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-7 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Monday 1 March 2010. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 10 March 
2010.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 15 March 2010 at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 15 March 2010. 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
8 March 2010 

 
Item  Pages 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2010  1 - 11 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular 
report he/she should declare the existence and nature of the interest at 
the commencement of the consideration of the item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken, unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration, unless the disability 
has been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND HOUSING 
REVENUE CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 
2009/10 - MONTH 8 AMENDMENTS  

12 - 16 

5. LBHF AND FUTURE JOBS FUND (FJF) SCHEMES  17 - 23 

6. A FRAMEWORK FOR INVESTMENT IN PREVENTION AND EARLY 
INTERVENTION FOR ADULTS  

24 - 42 

7. FULHAM COURT ESTATE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY: PHASE 1 
PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENTS, FURTHER REPORT  

43 - 58 

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  59 - 67 

9. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

68 - 73 



10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 
FEBRUARY 2010 (E)  

 

 



. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 8 February 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Sarah Gore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2010  

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 January 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Mark Loveday declared a prejudicial interest in item 12 (Ravenscourt 
Park Station Access) as jointly owning a property affected by the proposed 
scheme.  He left the meeting during the discussion and did not vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright declared a prejudicial interest in item 17.4  
(Appointment of Council representatives to St Paul’s Court Ltd) as a 
shareholder in St Paul’s Court Ltd.  The item was noted by Cabinet without 
discussion.  He stayed during the item as it was not voted on.  The decision had 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



already been taken by the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services on 13 
January 2010.   
 
 

4. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/10 - MONTH 7 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the changes to the capital programme as set out in appendix 1.  
 
2. To approve a revenue virement totalling £337,000 as set out in Appendix 2.    
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX LEVELS 2010/11  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. 
 
 
 
2. 

To note the Council Tax decrease, for the Hammersmith & Fulham 
element, of 3% for 2010/11.  For planning purposes, there will be no 
change for 2011/12 and 2012/13. 

 
That the Council Tax be set for 2010/11 for each category of dwelling, as 
calculated in accordance with Sections 30 to 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as outlined below and in full in Appendix A: 

 
(a) The element of Council Tax charged for Hammersmith & 

Fulham Council will be £811.78 per Band D property in 2010/11. 
 

(b) The element of Council Tax charged by the Greater London 
Authority will be £309.82 per Band D property in 2010/11. 

 
(c) The overall Council Tax to be set will be £1,121.60 per Band D 

property in 2010/11. 
 
 

 

Category 
of Dwelling 

A B C D E F G H 

Ratio 6/9 
£ 

7/9 
£ 

8/9 
£ 

1 
£ 

11/9 
£ 

13/9 
£ 

15/9 
£ 

18/9 
£ 

Page 2



a) H& F 541.19 631.38 721.58 811.78 992.18 1,172.57 1,352.97 1,623.56 
b)GLA  206.55 240.97 275.40 309.82 378.67 447.52 516.37 619.64 
c)Total 
(Draft) 747.74 872.35 996.98 1,121.60 1,370.85 1,620.09 1,869.34 2,243.20 
 
3. 
 
 
4. 
 
5. 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
7. 
 
 
 
 
8. 
 
 
 
9. 

The Council’s own total net expenditure budget for 2010/11  is set as 
£184.345m 
 
That fees and char
[...]
alued at 

around £350,000 for a 12-month period and around £500,000 for an 18-
month period, be delegated to the Directors of Finance & Corporate 
Services, Residents Services, and Children’s Services. 

 
4. That these Directors be authorised to agree payments in advance to the 

successful contractor if this is deemed to be in the Council’s financial and 
legal interests.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

16. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

17. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 

 The summary was noted. 

Page 10



 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

19. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 
2010 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 January 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

20. DEVELOPMENT OF WORMHOLT AND WHITE CITY COLLABORATIVE 
CARE CENTRE AND HOUSING SCHEME AND LAND SWAP: EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

21. HIRE OF VEHICLES: PASSENGER TRANSPORT SERVICES 2010-2011: 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.13 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

Page 11



    
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

8 MARCH 2010 
 
 
 

 
LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 

THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
AND HOUSING REVENUE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET  
2009/10 – MONTH 8  AMENDMENTS 
 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for 
changes to the Capital Programme and the 
Revenue Budget.   
 
 
 
 

Wards 
 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
All Departments 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.   To approve the changes to the capital  
       programme as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2.    To approve a revenue virement totalling  
        £757,000 as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
 
 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 

 

1. SUMMARY  
 
1.1 This report sets out proposed amendments to both Capital and Revenue 

Estimates as at month 8. 
  
 
2. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
2.1  Table 1 summarises the proposed amendments to the 2009/10 General Fund 

 capital programme.  
 

Table 1 – Summary of Proposed Amendments to the General Fund Capital 
Programme.   

 
 £’000 

Mainstream 
£’000  
Scheme 
Specific 

£’000 
Overall 

Last Reported Budget  14,130 32,856 46,986 
Net Additions/(Reductions) 0 (2,228) (2,228) 
Expenditure slippage (to)/from future 
years. 

0 18 18 
Updated Budget (Month 8) 14,130 30,646 44,776 

 
2.2 The requested changes are listed in Appendix 1 and put forward to Cabinet for 

approval.  
 
2.3 The net reduction of £2.228m is made up as follows:- 
 
 Environment Services (Net decrease of £0.519m) – Planned expenditure on 
 Highways and Carriageways have been reduced by £0.762m. This has been 
 partly offset by increased planned expenditure on developments within the White 
 City area (£0.2
[...]
ingle Status – Backdated Pay from Centrally 
Managed Budgets 

116 Residents Services 
Single Status – Backdated Pay to RSD (116) Centrally Managed 

Budgets 
Leasehold Building Insurance: not budgeted 
for in 2008/09, therefore budget realignment 
in 2009/10 to correct the budget 
understatement 

357 Housing Revenue 
Account 

The Leasehold Building Insurance budget 
understatement funded from working balance 

(357) Housing Revenue 
Account 

 
TOTAL of Requested Virements (Debits) 

 
757 

 

 
 
 

Page 16



 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

8 MARCH 2010 
 

 

 

LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
 

LBHF AND FUTURE JOBS FUND (FJF)  SCHEMES 
 

Central Government’s Future Jobs Fund seeks to 
support the creation of jobs for long term unemployed 
young people and others who face significant 
disadvantage in the labour market.  
 
LBHF has been successful in two FJF partnership bids 
and this report seeks authority for LBHF to enter into 
agreements to programme manage and deliver 145 jobs 
open to H&F residents. 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
Regeneration & 
Housing Strategy, CSD 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
That LBHF:  
 
1.  Acts as accountable body for the ‘Employing  
     Partners’ third sector partnership FJF bid and  
     enters into a contract with the Department of  
     Work and Pensions to deliver 65 jobs, training  
     and employment support services funded by  
      £422,500 DWP/FJF funding for this purpose. 

 

 
 
 

2.  Uses ‘Employing Partners’ FJF  funding to      
     commission third sector agencies through  
     service level agreements  to create new jobs and  
     employ job seekers allowance claimants (JSA) in  
     line with FJF criteria.   
 
3.  Directly employs 80 JSA claimants as part of a  
     second FJF scheme (West London Working) and  
     enters into a contract with LB Ealing, accountable  
     body for this scheme, to secure full        
     reimbursement of £221,0
[...]
on of Background Papers Name/Ext  of holder 
of file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. Employing Partners FJF Bid Kim Dero x 4229 CSD – 4th fl 145 King St 
2. West London Working FJF Bid Kim Dero x 4229 CSD – 4th fl 145 King St 
3. DWP Correspondence and contracts Kim Dero x 4229 CSD – 4th fl 145 King St 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: NAME:  Kim Dero   EXT:  4229 

 

Page 23



  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

8 MARCH 2010 
 
 

 
 

LEADER  
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
 

A FRAMEWORK FOR INVESTMENT IN PREVENTION 
AND EARLY INTERVENTION FOR ADULTS 
 
This paper sets out a strategic approach to prevention and 
early intervention for H&F that seeks to reduce reliance on 
long term care.  There are 3 key elements: 
 
• A targeted case-finding approach that identifies people 

with long term conditions and particular risk indicators 
that mean they are likely to become high cost users of 
health and social care services without specific early 
interventions.  

• Extending reablement to become the standard offer so 
that all adults are supported to achieve optimal 
independence. 

• An innovative approach to establishing a self-financing 
model of low-support for anyone who needs help.   

 

Wards:  
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
AD QCP 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.  To support the framework for prevention and early 

intervention as set out in this report, and to agree 
to reserve £685k to  implement a predictive risk 
modelling system. 

 
2.  To award a grant of £50k in 2010 and £50k in 2011 

to The Stroke Association to support strokes 
prevention and reablement. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Director of 

Community Services, in conjunction with the 
Leader, to award grant funding of up to £685,000 
over the next 3 years for the provision of a Low-
Level In-Home Support Service as described in 
paragraph 13 of this report. 

 
4.  That expenditure on the above initiatives, totalling 

£1.470m, be met from PCT Health Gain fu
[...]
tivity if Membership Growth Rate is Halved 
All figures in £s

Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Total Yrs 
1 to 5

Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Total Yrs 
1 to 5

Payment to Circle 320,245 160,662 140,094 0 0 621,000 175,335 87,963 76,702 0 0 340,000 961,000

Savings
Direct 5,042 14,808 34,191 69,991 112,787 236,819 7,127 18,101 36,313 71,589 115,362 248,492 485,311
Preventative 5,702 16,171 36,195 73,280 118,087 249,435 22,976 60,973 134,731 272,925 439,805 931,410 1,180,845
Allow 1 yr for prevention -5,702 -10,469 -20,024 -37,085 -44,807 -118,087 -22,976 -37,997 -73,758 -138,193 -166,880 -439,805 -557,892
Sub-Total 5,042 20,510 50,362 106,186 186,067 368,167 7,127 41,077 97,286 206,320 388,287 740,097 1,108,264

Savings Less Payments -315,202 -140,152 -89,732 106,186 186,067 -252,833 -168,208 -46,886 20,584 206,320 388,287 400,097 147,264
Cumulative -315,202 -455,354 -545,086 -438,900 -252,833 -168,208 -215,094 -194,510 11,811 400,097
Payback This Yr On This Yr On

Better Value 11,823 47,369 114,564 231,943 373,766 779,464 0 0 0 0 0 0 779,464

Council Health Total 
Council and 
Health Yrs 1 

to 5

  
 

 
 

P
age 42



                                                                      

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

8 MARCH 2010 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 
Councillor Sarah Gore  
 

FULHAM COURT ESTATE IMPROVEMENT 
STRATEGY: PHASE 1 PHYSICAL 
IMPROVEMENTS, FURTHER REPORT 
 
Further to the decision taken on 11 January 
2010,  a further decision is needed to clarify  
(recommendation 1) that approval be given to the 
implementation of a combined Children’s Centre 
and Community Centre to be located within the 
boundary of Fulham Court or Barclay Close 
Estates (subject to any necessary statutory 
consents and the outcome of comprehensive 
resident consultation and in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Housing and Childrens’ 
Services).   
 
 The report approved on 11 January is attached 
as an Appendix and sets out work being 
undertaken to formulate an Estate Improvement 
Strategy for Fulham Court and seeks approval to 
the implementation of phase 1–physical 
improvement programme. The estate has 
suffered from a number of complex issues for a 
long time. A strategy is being developed to 
transform it, and  to improve residents’ quality of 
life through a multi agency steering group and a 
process to understand the problems and to 
develop a vision for transformation. The strategy 
will seek to harness resources from numerous 
sources to create a deliverable programme of 
physical and social improvements over the next 
3-4 years.  
 

Ward: 
Town 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
CSD/HFH/FCS/LS/ 
ENV/NHSH&F/CHSD/
RSD 
ADLDS 
DFCS 

Recommendations: 
 
1. That approval be given to the 

implementation of a combined Children’s 
Centre and Community Centre to be 
located within the boundary of Fulham 
Court or Barclay Close Estates (subject to 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



                                                                      

 

 

any necessary statutory consents and the 
outcome of comprehensive resident 
consultation).  

 
2. To authorise the Chief Executive of H& F 

Homes and the Chief Executive of the 
Council to finalise the location of the 
Centre in conjunction with the Cabinet 
Members for Housing and Children’s 
Services. 

 
3. To approve a programme of consultation 

with residents to evaluate the possibility of 
physical estate improvement. 
 

4. To agree to earmark £4.057m of funding 
from the HRA Disposal Receipts over the 
years 2009/2013 to enable the works 
programme to proceed, subject to detailed 
resident consultation and further approval, 
and to agree the provisional annual 
budgets across the 2009/2013 years as 
shown in the body of the report to Cabinet 
on 11 January 2010 (subject to 
confirmation at tender approval stage) and 
that £0.450m of grant funding be applied 
regarding the provision of a Children’s 
Centre.  
 

5. To approve the delegation to H&F Homes 
of the responsibility for the development 
and delivery of the physical improvement 
programme, subject to detailed approval 
being sought to the final scheme from the 
Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 44



                                                                      

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
2. Cabinet approved on 11 January 2010 the implementation of a 

Children’s Centre (subject to any necessary statutory consents and 
comprehensive resident consultation).  The report approved in January 
is attached as the Appendix to this report. 

 
3.       That report stated (para. 3.2.4) that replicating the successful model of 

combining a Children’s Centre with a Community Centre similar to the 
centre developed on the Old Oak Estate will enable a seamless service 
to be delivered under one roof. 

 
4.      The Community Centre was to be replaced at a later phase in the 

project as stated in para 6.1 & para 6.3 of the attached report.  This 
decision was made so as not to delay the provision of the Children’s 
Centre. (para. 3.2.6).  A decision to move ahead with the provision of a 
Children’s Centre is urgent. The Council has a capital allocation of 
£450,000 (which comes from the DCFS) available to provide a 
Children’s Centre and this needs to be spent by the end of March 
2011. 

 
5.       This report seeks to clarify the plan to design and build the combined 

Children’s Centre and the Community Centre (not just a Children’s 
Centre) in phase 1 following the feedback received from the first round 
of consultation with residents and stakeholders.   

 
6.       A comprehensive resident consultation will take place on 8 February 

2010. The outcome of this consultation will inform the final location of 
the Centre.  This report also seeks authority for the Chief Executive of 
H& F Homes and the Chief Executive of the Council to finalise the 
location of the Centre in consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Housing and Children’s Services. 

 
 
2. COMMENTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES)  
 
2.1 These are in the 11 January 2010  report (Appendix). 
 
 
3. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES  
 
3.1 These are in the 11 January 2010  report (Appendix). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



                                                                      

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Brief Description of 
Background 
Papers 

Name/Ext.  of holder 
of file/copy 
 

Department/Location 

1. Fulham Court resident 
Profile and Service Audit ; 
Fulham Court Practitioners 
Workshop Feedback 
 

Riad Akbur 
Ext 4043 

Community 
Services/145 King 
Street 

2. ‘Choice for parents, Better 
Start for Children’ - 
Guidance documents : 
Phase 2 and Phase 3 
Childrens’s Centre 

Pat Bunche 
Ext 3772 

Children’s/Early Years 
Services/ Barclay 
House 

 

Page 46



V9     01.12.2009 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
  
 

11 JANUARY 2010 
 
 

APPENDIX 

CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 
Councillor Sarah Gore 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FULHAM COURT ESTATE IMPROVEMENT  
STRATEGY: PHASE 1: PHYSICAL 
IMPROVEMENTS 
 
This report sets out work being undertaken to 
formulate an Estate Improvement Strategy for 
Fulham Court and seeks approval to the 
implementation of phase 1 –physical 
improvement programme. The estate has 
suffered from a number of complex issues for a 
long time and a strategy is being developed to 
transform it and improve the quality of life for its 
residents.  The strategy is being developed 
through a multi agency steering group which has 
worked through a process to understand the 
problems and to develop a vision for 
transformation. The strategy will seek to harness 
resources from numerous sources to create a 
deliverable programme of physical and social 
improvements over the next 3-4 years  

 

Ward 
Town 

 
CONTRIBUTORS 
CSD/HFH/FCS/LS/ 
ENV/NHSH&F/CHSD/
RSD 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
1.  That approval be given to  the  
     implementation of a Children’s Centre  
     (subject to any necessary statutory  
     consents and comprehensive resident  
     consultation).    
 
2.  To approve a programme of consultation  
     with residents to evaluate the possibility  
     of physical estate improvement. 
 
3.  To agree to earmark £4.057m of funding   
     from the HRA Disposal Receipts over the  
     years 2009/2013 to enable the works  

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES  

Page 47



 

     programme to proceed, subject to  
     detailed resident consultation and further  
     approval, and to agree the provisional  
     annual budgets across the 2009/2013  
     years as shown in the body of the report  
     (subject to confirmation at tender  
     approval stage) and that £0.450m of grant  
     funding be applied regarding the  
     provision of a Children’s Centre.  
 
4.  To approve the delegation to H&F Homes    
     of the responsibility for the development  
     and delivery of the physical improvement    
     programme, subject to detailed approval  
     being sought to the final scheme from   
     Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 48



 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 
1.1 The development of Estate Improvement Strategies aims to contribute to 

the Council’s objectives of creating a clean, green and safe borough to live 
in and a borough of opportunity for all its residents.  Operating at an estate 
level, Estate Improvement Strategies will seek to improve services and 
improve the quality of life for residents. Whilst estate-focused, they will 
complement the outcomes of wider programmes of physical and social 
regeneration occurring in the borough. 

 
1.2 This report updates Cabinet on progress towards formulating an estate 

improvement st
[...]
inet Member on 22 February 2010: 

 
Petitioners were written to on 16 December 2009 and were given 
diary sheets to provide any updated information. This will be 
followed up in January 2010. The case will remain open to ensure the 
matter is resolved in the long term. If there is any new evidence of 
serious and persistent nuisance following the contacting of 
petitioners, a notice seeking possession and injunctive action will be 
considered. 
 
Ward: Hammersmith Broadway 
 

  
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Lucy 
Ivimy 

9.13      RESPONSE TO A PETITION FROM THE RESIDENTS OF 1-35  
             SWANBANK COURT, FULHAM, SW6 REGARDING  
             REPLACEMENT WINDOWS 
 
The petitioners  request, following a consultation meeting in March 2009 
about Decent Homes work, that windows be replaced with double glazed 
units. The windows are 28 years old and residets are experiencing noise 
from the tube line, the Heathrow flight path, traffic and late night drinking. 
Replacing the windows whilst scaffolding is already in place offers better 
value for money for H&F Homes. 

  

Page 72



 

 Decision taken by the Cabinet Member on 22 February 2010: 
 
Officers shall take a final decision on whether the window glazing 
should be upgraded, subject to the outcome of the noise 
investigation to determine whether the current levels meet 
Government guidelines. 
 
Ward: Palace Riverside 
 
 
 

 

Page 73


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 8 February 2010
	4 The General Fund Capital Programme And Housing Revenue Capital Programme And Revenue Budget 2009/10 - Month 8 Amendments
	Item 4a - Month 8 monitor Appendix 1
	Item 4b - Month 8 monitor Appendix 2

	5 LBHF and Future Jobs Fund (FJF) Schemes
	6 A Framework for Investment in Prevention and Early Intervention for Adults
	7 Fulham Court Estate Improvement Strategy: Phase 1 Physical Improvements, Further Report
	Item 7a - Fulham Court Phase 1 Appendix

	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	9 Summary of Open Decisions Taken By The Leader And Cabinet Members, And Reported To Cabinet For Information



Minutes of the meeting


. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 8 March 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and Heritage 
 
 
  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2010  

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2.1 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Nicholas Botterill and 
Sarah Gore. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 2009/10 - MONTH 8 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.   To approve the changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1. 
 



2.  To approve a revenue virement totalling £757,000 as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. LBHF AND FUTURE JOBS FUND (FJF) SCHEMES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council :  
 
1. Acts as accountable body for the ‘Employing Partners’ third sector 

partnership FJF bid and enters into a contract with the Department of Work 
and Pensions to deliver 65 jobs, training and employment support services 
funded by £422,500 DWP/FJF funding for this purpose. 

 
2. Uses ‘Employing Partners’ FJF funding to commission third sector agencies 

through service level agreements to create new jobs and employ job 
seekers allowance claimants (JSA) in line with FJF criteria.  

 
3. Directly employs 80 JSA claimants as part of a second FJF scheme (West 

London Working) and enters into a contract with LB Ealing, accountable 
body for this scheme, to secure full reimbursement of £221,080 after three 
months employment from their agreed DWP/FJF funding. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6. A FRAMEWORK FOR INVESTMENT IN PREVENTION AND EARLY 
INTERVENTION FOR ADULTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  To support the framework for prevention and early intervention as set out in 

this report, and to agree to reserve £685,000 to implement a predictive risk 
modelling system. 

 
2.  To award a grant of £50,000 in 2010 and £50,000 in 2011 to The Stroke 

Association to support strokes prevention and reablement. 
 
3.  That authority be delegated to the Director of Community Services, in 

conjunction with the Leader, to award grant funding of up to £685,000 over 
the next 3 years for the provision of a Low-Level In-Home Support Service 
as described in paragraph 13 of the report. 

 
4.  That expenditure on the above initiatives, totalling £1.470m, be met from 

PCT Health Gain funding of £0.340m and available Social Care grants of 
£1.130m. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FULHAM COURT ESTATE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY: PHASE 1 
PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENTS, FURTHER REPORT  
 
The meeting received a briefing note highlighting the outcome of the second 
stage of residents’ consultation as part of the Fulham Court Estate 
Improvement project.  The meeting was informed that residents had declared 
their preferred location for the combined Children’s and Community Centre on 
Fulham Court Estate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to the implementation of a combined Children’s 

Centre and Community Centre to be located within the boundary of Fulham 
Court or Barclay Close Estates (subject to any necessary statutory 
consents and the outcome of comprehensive resident consultation).  

 



2. To authorise the Chief Executive of H& F Homes and the Chief Executive of 
the Council to finalise the location of the Centre in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Members for Housing and Children’s Services. 

 
3. To approve a programme of consultation with residents to evaluate the 

possibility of physical estate improvement. 
 

4. To agree to earmark £4.057m of funding from the HRA Disposal Receipts 
over the years 2009/2013 to enable the works programme to proceed, 
subject to detailed resident consultation and further approval, and to agree 
the provisional annual budgets across the 2009/2013 years as shown in the 
body of the report to Cabinet on 11 January 2010 (subject to confirmation at 
tender approval stage) and that £0.450m of grant funding be applied 
regarding the provision of a Children’s Centre.  
 

5. To approve the delegation to H&F Homes of the responsibility for the 
development and delivery of the physical improvement programme, subject 
to detailed approval being sought to the final scheme from the Cabinet. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

9. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 



interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 
2010 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.02 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 


